

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF Environmental Protection

CARLOS LOPEZ-CANTERA

RICK SCOTT

GOVERNOR

LT. GOVERNOR

JONATHAN P. STEVERSON **SECRETARY**

NORTHEAST DISTRICT 8800 BAYMEADOWS WAY WEST, SUITE 100 JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32256

May 13, 2015

Mr. Wes Pace, Hazardous Materials Compliance Director Landstar Ligon, Inc 13410 Sutton Park Drive South Jacksonville, Florida 32224 wpace@landstar.com

Re: Landstar Ligon, Inc

EPA/DEP ID: FLR 000 099 937 **Duval County – Hazardous Waste**

Dear Mr. Pace:

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) personnel conducted a compliance inspection of the above-referenced facility on May 5, 2015. Based on the information provided during the inspection, the facility was determined to be in compliance with the Department's hazardous waste rules and regulations. A copy of the inspection report is enclosed for your records.

The Department appreciates your efforts to maintain this facility in compliance with state and federal rules. Should you have any questions or comments, please contact Jabe Breland at (904) 256-1671 or via e-mail at jabe.breland@dep.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,

Vincent Clark

Vin TClan

Environmental Manager

Compliance Assurance Program

VC/ab/tl

Enclosure



Florida Department of

Environmental Protection

Hazardous Waste Inspection Report

FACILITY INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Landstar Ligon Inc

On-Site Inspection Start Date: 05/05/2015 On-Site Inspection End Date: 05/05/2015

ME ID#: 46643 **EPA ID#**: FLR000099937

Facility Street Address: 13410 Sutton Park Dr S # D, Jacksonville, Florida 32224-5270

Contact Mailing Address: 13410 Sutton Park Dr S, Jacksonville, Florida 32224-5270

County Name: Duval Contact Phone: (800) 872-9400

NOTIFIED AS:

Non-Handler Transporter

INSPECTION TYPE:

Routine Inspection for Hazardous Waste Transporter facility

INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:

Principal Inspector: Jabe Breland III, Inspector

Other Participants: Wes Pace, Hazardous Materials Compliance Director

LATITUDE / LONGITUDE: Lat 30° 15' 11.9924" / Long 81° 27' 44.127"

SIC CODE: 4213 - Trans. & utilities - trucking, except local

TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Private

Introduction:

Landstar Ligon, Inc. was inspected on May 5, 2015, as an announced hazardous waste compliance inspection. At the time of the inspection, the facility was operating as a transporter of hazardous waste. The facility was last inspected in July of 2012. The facility has been assigned the EPA ID number FLR000099937. Please use this number on all hazardous waste manifests and on future correspondence with the DEP.

Process Description:

Landstar Transportation Logistics, Inc. (LTL) provides transportation services to its customers for the transportation of general commodities throughout the United States. The primary business is the shipping of goods and materials. LTL also consists of three different transportation companies at this location that are registered to transport hazardous waste in the State of Florida. Each has a separate EPA ID number: Landstar Express America, Inc. [FLR000099945], Landstar Ranger, Inc. [FLR000067175], and Landstar Ligon, Inc. [FLR000099937]. Landstar Inway, Inc. is also registered in the State of Florida to transport hazardous waste, but it is registered under the EPA ID number ILR000117127.

According to the facility, the only hazardous waste shipments are from various DOE and DOD facilities directly to permitted TSDs. No commercial hazardous waste is transported. Landstar Ranger is the main company that performs hazardous waste transportation. No waste is brought back to this location. This location is used as the facility's corporate offices.

During the inspection, Mr. Wes Pace, Hazardous Materials Compliance Director, indicated that Landstar Ligon was no longer in operation. Since the last inspection, its hazardous waste transportation operations were taken over by Landstar Ranger. According to Mr. Pace, the facility keeps the hazardous waste registration active for Ligon because of existing contracts.

Inspection Date: 05/05/2015

Records:

A review of the facility's hazardous waste manifests, financial assurance forms, and hazardous waste registration forms were available for review and in order. Mr. Pace indicated that each vehicle is instructed to keep a copy of its hazardous waste registration inside the vehicle. No violations were noted during the inspection.

Inspection Date: 05/05/2015

Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737, & 62-740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C. The above noted potential items of non-compliance were identified by the inspector(s).

This is not a formal enforcement action and may not be a complete listing of all items of non-compliance discovered during the inspection.

Jabe Breland III	Inspector	
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR NAME	PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR TITLE	
Jale Belind w	DEP	5/11/2015
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR SIGNATURE	ORGANIZATION	DATE

NOTE: By signing this document, the Site Representative only acknowledges receipt of this Inspection Report and is not admitting to the accuracy of any of the items identified by the Department as "Potential Violations" or areas of concern.